

No. 07 - 962

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAVEL INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeal for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE AMERICAN
QUARTER HORSE ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF EQUINE PRACTITIONERS, THE
PALOMINO HORSE BREEDERS OF AMERICA, THE
PINTO HORSE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, THE
AMERICAN PAINT HORSE ASSOCIATION, AND
THE HORSEMEN'S COUNCIL OF ILLINOIS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI

Counsel of Record

YVONNE C. OCRANT

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP

222 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 704-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT.	8
THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ALLOW CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER A COURT OF APPEALS’ SELF-AUTHORED RELIANCE ON A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST IN THE HUMANE TREATMENT OF HORSES IS SUFFICIENT TO UPHOLD A STATUTE THAT HAS ACTUALLY CAUSED GREATER SUFFERING FOR HORSES.	8
A. THE ILLINOIS SLAUGHTER BAN HAS NOT PROMOTED THE HUMANE TREATMENT OF HORSES, BUT HAS INSTEAD INCREASED THEIR ABANDON- MENT, NEGLECT AND SUFFERING.	10
B. WITHOUT PROVISION FOR THE CARE OF UNWANTED HORSES, THE ILLINOIS BAN ON SLAUGHTER CAN ONLY BE A “STEP” IN THE WRONG DIRECTION.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Bowen v. Owens</i> , 476 U.S. 340 (1986).	20
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007).	8, 21
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).	8
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).	8
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3.	8
--	---

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES

Humane Methods of Livestock Slaughter Act., 7 U.S.C. § 1901 et seq.	13
7 U.S.C. § 1902(a).	13
9 C.F.R., Part 88.	13
Illinois House Bill 1711, Public Act 95-0002.	<i>passim</i>

Illinois Humane Slaughter of Livestock Act, 510 Ill.
Comp. Stat. 75/1..... 13

City of Chicago, Illinois Municipal Code
§ 7-12-330. 13

Village of Round Lake, Illinois Municipal Code
§ 6.08.110. 13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*The Horse Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 503
before the H. Comm. on Agriculture,
109th Cong., July 27, 2006. 11, 14, 22*

PERIODICALS AND DATABASE MATERIALS

James J. Ahern, et al., *The Unintended
Consequences of a Ban on the Humane Slaughter
(Processing) of Horses in the United States*,
[http://www.animalwelfarecouncil.com/
html/pdf/consequences.pdf](http://www.animalwelfarecouncil.com/html/pdf/consequences.pdf)..... 12, 13, 15

Karen Binder, “*It’s 200 Times Worse*,”
The Southern Illinoisian, March 12, 2008,
[http://www.southernillinoisian.com/articles/
2008/03/12/front_page/23693704.txt](http://www.southernillinoisian.com/articles/2008/03/12/front_page/23693704.txt).. 16

Sam Blackwell, *Closing of U.S. Slaughterhouses
Limits Options for Getting Rid of Marginal Horses*,
The South East Missourian, March 11, 2008,
[http://www.semissourian.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?
AID=/20080311/NEWS01/873221880/-1/news01](http://www.semissourian.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20080311/NEWS01/873221880/-1/news01).. 16

- Michael Booth, *No Room at the Pen: Slim Wallets and an End to U.S. Slaughterhouses Flood Rescue Centers with Horses and Few Options for Dealing with Them*, The Denver Post, February 17, 2008, http://www.denverpost.com/news/ci_8284227. . . . 15
- Richard Cockle, *They Abandon Horses, Don't They?: The Rising Price of Hay and the Last U.S. Slaughterhouse's Closure Puts Pressure on Owners Who Can't Afford to Keep Their Animals*, The Oregonian, November 18, 2007, <http://www.oregonlive.com/news/oregonian/index.ssf?/base/news/1195178173302820.xml&coll=7> 15
- Catrin Einhorn, *Horses Spared in U.S. Face Death Across the Border*, N.Y. Times January 11, 2008, <http://www.nytimes.com/2008/01/11/us/11horse.html>. 16
- T.H. Friend, *A Review Of Recent Research On The Transportation Of Horses*, 79 J. Anim. Sci. (E. suppl.) E32 (2001). 18
- T.H. Friend, *et al.*, *Activity Of Unrestrained Horses During On-Truck Rest Stops*, 26 J. Equine Vet. Sci. 573 (2006). 18
- T. Grandin, *Recommended Captive Bolt Stunning Techniques for Cattle*, <http://www.grandin.com/humane/cap.bolt.tips.html>. 14

- C.M. Iacono, et al., *A Preliminary Study On The Utilization Of An Onboard Watering System By Horses During Commercial Transport*, 105 *Appl. Anim. Behav. Sci.* 227 (2007)..... 18
- JAMVA News Express, *U.S. Horse Slaughter Exports to Mexico Increase 312%*,
<http://www.avma.org/onlnews/javma/jan08/x080115a.asp>..... 16
- M.S. North, et al., *The Potential Impact of a Proposed Ban on the Sale of U.S. Horses for Slaughter and Human Consumption*, 23 *Journal of Agribusiness* 1 (2005)..... 12
- Paulo Prada, *Leaner Pastures: As Horses Multiply, Abuse Cases Rise: Boomers Bought Them but Can't Afford Upkeep: The Slaughterhouse Factor*, *Wall St. J.*, January 7, 2008,
http://online.wsj.com/public/article/SB119967115694171373y4MY_PJ9evNfT565sq1RfwOKu7E_20080205.html?mod=tff_main_tff_top..... 12, 15
- Lisa Sandberg, *Effort to Rescue Horses Strains Sanctuaries*, *Houston Chronicle* October 21, 2007,
http://www.chron.com/CDA/archives/archive.mpl?id=2007_4446413..... 17
- Les Sellnow, *Illinois Slaughter Ban Tackled by House Committee*, February 20, 2004,
<http://news.bloodhorse.com/viewstory.asp?id=20785>..... 14

M.J. Toscano, *et al.*, *A Note On The Effects Of Forward And Rear-Facing Orientations On Movement Of Horses During Transport*, 73 Appl. Anim. Behav. Sci. 281 (2001)..... 18

Other Authorities

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, *Take Care of our Horses: Commercial Transportation of Equines to Slaughter*, http://www.aphis.usda.gov/lpa/pubs/pub_ahhorses/html. 13

American Veterinary Medical Association, *AVMA Guidelines on Euthanasia*. (2007), http://www.avma.org/issues/animal_welfare/euthanasia.pdf. 13

Report of the Committee on Infectious Diseases of Horses, United States Animal Health Association, October 21, 2007, <http://www.usaha.org/committees/reports/2007/report-hd-2007.pdf>..... 18
